## William H. Berry

(-19 Nov 1934)

**Berry, William H.** On Monday, November 19, 1934, at Casualty Hospital, William H., beloved husband of Rachel E. Berry. Funeral from the residence of his son. Frank G. Berry, 232 8th st. s.e., Thursday, November 22, at 2 p.m. Relatives and friends invited. Interment in Congressional Cemetery.

The Evening Star, November 20, 1934, p. 21

Two Auto Deaths Yesterday Raise Month's Toll To 11
William P. Berry Hit-and-Run Victim – Colored Man Killed
Police Officials See Record Fatality Year
Williard Roof Players' Leading Lady and Director Injured in Traffic Mishaps

Two deaths from traffic accidents late yesterday brought the total fatal accidents this month to 11 and the total for the year to 114, which indicates, police officials said, that the total deaths for 1934 probably will exceed that of the previous high year in 1932, when there were 123 traffic deaths.

Struck by a hit-and-run driver, of whom there is no trace so far, police said, William P. Berry, 76, father of Capt. Frank G. Berry of the District Fire Department, died in Casualty Hospital last night from head and internal injuries. He had made his home for some years with his son at 222 Eighth street southeast. An inquest will be held today by Dr. A. Magruder MacDonald, District coroner.

The Evening Star, November 21, 1934, p. 10

## William H. Berry Rites To Be Held Tomorrow

## Retired Anacostia Plumber, 76, Was Struck by Hit-Run Driver on November 10

Funeral services for William H. Berry, 76, who died Monday night in Casualty Hospital, will be held at 2 p.m. tomorrow at the home of his son, Frank G. Berry, 222 Eighth street southeast. Mr. Berry was injured by a hit-and-run driver on November 10. Born in Anacostia, Mr. Berry was formerly in the plumbing business in Southeast Washington.

Besides his widow, Mrs. Rachel Roland Berry, he is survived by another son, Charles E. Berry, and five daughters, Mrs. Lester Moran, Mrs. Helen Scott and Mrs. Mildred Putman, all of Washington; Mrs. Blanche White of Baltimore and Mrs. Eva Hoffmann of Williamston, N.C.